

61737.1

61737-1

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JUN 15 AM 11:00

No. 61737-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HAZEL DIANE MURRAY,

Appellant,

v.

BRIAN HENRY MURRAY

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

ANDREW D. PEACH
Attorney for Respondent
103 E. Holly Street, Ste. 515
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 676-1699
WSBA #8778

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	2
	A. The trial court correctly Ruled that it did not have authority To award attorney’s fees.....	2
	1. Contract law applies to CR 2A Agreements...	2
	2. This is not an action to enforce a dissolution decree.....	3
	3. The American Rule of Contracts applies.....	5
	B. Hazel Murray waive her claim for attorney’s fees...	7
III.	CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Court of Appeals

<u>Marriage of Ferree</u> , 71 Wn. App. 35 856, P. 2d 706 (1993).....	2
<u>Snyder v. Topkins</u> , 20 Wn. App. 167, 579 P. 2d 994 (1978).....	5
<u>Marriage of Freeman</u> , 146 Wn. App. 250, 258-59, P. 3d (June 2008)	6

Washington State Trial Court

<u>Cosmopolitan Eng'g Group, Inc. v. Ondeo Degremont, Inc.</u> , 159 Wn. 2d 292, 296-97, 149 P. 3d 666 (2006).....	7
<u>Lange v. Woodway</u> , 79 Wn. 2d 45, 483 P. 2d 116 (1971).....	8

Statutes

RCW 26.09.140.....	2, 4, 5, 7, 10
RCW 26.50.060(3).....	6
